

No. 20-695

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEREK PIERSING, on Behalf of Himself and All
Others Similarly Situated,
Petitioner,

v.

DOMINO'S PIZZA FRANCHISING LLC; DOMINO'S PIZZA
MASTER ISSUER LLC; DOMINO'S PIZZA LLC; and
DOMINO'S PIZZA, INC.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth
Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

LEAH M. NICHOLLS
Counsel of Record
KARLA GILBRIDE
EMILY VILLANO
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600
LNicholls@publicjustice.net

DEAN M. HARVEY
ANNE B. SHAVER
LIN Y. CHAN
YAMAN SALAHI
LIEFF, CABRASER, HEIMANN &
BERNSTEIN, LLP
275 Battery Street, 29th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94117
(415) 956-1000

*Counsel for Petitioner
(Additional Counsel on Inside Cover)*

RICHARD D. MCCUNE
MCCUNE WRIGHT AREVALO, LLP
18565 Jamboree Road, Suite 550
Irvine, CA 92612
(909) 557-1250

DEREK Y. BRANDT
MCCUNE WRIGHT AREVALO, LLP
231 North Main Street, Suite 20
Edwardsville, IL 62025
(618) 307-6116

WALTER W. NOSS
SCOTT+SCOTT, ATTORNEYS AT LAW, LLP
600 West Broadway, Suite 3300
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 798-5301

E. POWELL MILLER
SHARON S. ALMONRODE
DENNIS A. LIENHARDT
WILLIAM KALAS
THE MILLER LAW FIRM, P.C.
950 W. University Drive, Suite 300
Rochester, MI 48307
(248) 841-2200

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT IN REPLY 1

I. That the Federal Courts of Appeal Are Unanimous Demonstrates that this Court’s Intervention Is Necessary. 1

II. Respondents Fail to Persuasively Defend the Prevailing Circuit Approach.....3

 A. Neither respondents nor courts adopting delegation-by-rules square that approach with this Court’s precedent.....3

 B. Respondents’ incorporation arguments cannot overcome the structure and language of the agreement.....6

 C. Respondents’ arguments regarding the language of the AAA rule itself are circular and ignore authority.....10

III. That Delegation-By-Rules Is Very Likely to Arise in the Context of Form Contracts Is an Additional Reason for Granting Review. 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ally Align Health, Inc. v. Signature Advantage, LLC</i> , 574 S.W.3d 753 (Ky. 2019)	2
<i>AT & T Techs., Inc. v. Commc'ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	4, 5
<i>Calzadillas v. Wonderful Co., LLC</i> , No. 119-cv-00172-DAD-JLT, 2019 WL 2339783 (E.D. Cal. June 3, 2019).....	12
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Tillage</i> , No. 19-1066 (U.S.).....	7
<i>Garthon Bus. Inc. v. Stein</i> , 86 N.E.3d 514 (N.Y. 2017)	2
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019) (<i>Henry Schein I</i>).....	1
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White, Inc.</i> , No. 19-963 (<i>Henry Schein II</i>).....	4, 7, 10
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	5
<i>Ingalls v. Spotify USA, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-03533-WHA, 2016 WL 6679561 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2016).....	12

<i>James & Jackson, LLC v. Willie Gary, LLC</i> , 906 A.2d 76 (Del. 2006)	2
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964).....	5
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	8, 8-9, 9
<i>Monarch Consulting, Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA</i> , 47 N.E.3d 463 (N.Y. 2016)	2
<i>Nationwide Gen. Ins. Co. v. Invs. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 332 N.E.2d 333 (N.Y. 1975)	2
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	8, 9
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Simply Wireless, Inc. v. T-Mobile U.S., Inc.</i> , 877 F.3d 522 (4th Cir. 2017), <i>cert denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 915 (2019).....	10
<i>West Virginia CVS Pharmacy, LLC v. McDowell Pharmacy, Inc.</i> 796 S.E.2d 574 (W. Va. 2017)	1-2

OTHER AUTHORITY

RCN Customer Terms and Conditions,
<https://www.rcn.com/hub/about-rcn/policies-and-disclaimers/customer-terms-and-conditions/>.....8
